Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 1 2 Co-Sponsored by Council Member Clark-Murray: 3 4 ORDINANCE 2023-341-E 5 \$281,321.00, 6 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING 7 INCLUDING \$267,924.76 IN GRANT FUNDING AWARDED 8 BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND 9 THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY THROUGH THE FISCAL YEAR 2021 FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 10 GRANT PROGRAM AND A \$13,396.24 CITY MATCH, TO 11 Α FIRE SAFETY HOUSE INTERACTIVE 12 PURCHASE 13 LEARNING CENTER TRAILER AND A FIRE DOG PUBLIC EDUCATION COSTUME, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 23-088; 14 PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND 15 16 RESCUE DEPARTMENT, EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS DIVISION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 17 18 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 19 20 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2022-2023 fiscal year, 21 within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated 22 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) 23 listed in subsection (b): 24 (B.T. 23-088 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by 25 this reference) Appropriated from: 26 (a) See B.T. 23-088 \$281,321.00 27 2.8 (b) Appropriated to: See B.T. 23-088 29 \$281,321.00 30 (C) Explanation of Appropriation: funding above represents an 31 The appropriation

\$281,321.00, including \$267,924.76 in grant funding awarded by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and the Federal Emergency Management Agency through the Fiscal Year 2021 Fire Prevention & Safety Grant Program, and a \$13,396.24 City match. The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department ("JFRD") will use the funds to purchase a Fire Safety House Interactive Learning Center Trailer and a Fire Dog Public Education Costume. The grant period of performance commences April 11, 2023, and ends April 10, 2024.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department to purchase a Fire Safety House Interactive Learning Center Trailer with an interactive kitchen emergency training room feature and a Fire Dog Public Education Costume. These items will be used to enhance JFRD's public safety education program. A copy of the Fiscal Year 2021 Fire Prevention & Safety Grant Program Award Letter (Grant Number: EMW-2021-FP-00043), providing the terms and conditions relative to receipt and expenditure of the grant funds, has been placed On File with the Legislative Services Division.

Section 3. Oversight. The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department, Emergency Preparedness Division, shall oversee administration of the grant described herein.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.